SANDERS - Andrew (1797-1865)

b 19 viii 1797, s of Jonathan, merchant banker,
of Whitby, Ms of Pickering M.M.,

M of Pickering

1828 M of Balby: M of Darlington.
8 ix 1857 William May wrote to Jag

and Jane

said to be coming from Yorkshire, were so lon

delayed. (104, Port. 8/5. F.H.A.L.)
M of Adelaide '

m 14 v 1828 Hannah Spence of Doncaster,
d of John, grocer, and Rebecca Spence (dec.)
of Yarum in North Riding of Yorkshire. He
of Stockton, wholesale grocer, Were marrieq
at Doncaster, Balby M.M.

she died 26 ii 1837,

chin, 1, Jonathan John b 6 ix 1829
2. Conyers Wigham b 3 viij 1832

: d 6 x 1832
3. Andrew Ward b 4 i 1837

educ Ackworth 1850-52 from Hart-
lepool. (16) - '

before 1857 Andrew and Andrew Wa

rd Sanders to South Aust.
d. 14 ii 1865 at Stockton,Laged 67. (20)

Andrew Ward Sanders a sheep farmer (11)

returned +to England 1860,

M of Darlington M.M. 12 xi 186]1.

4 x 1874 was in Victoria (139)

Jan. 1881 Isaac Sharp saw him near Omeo, Viect. (22. 1 vi 81)
Sources

11, 15, 16, 20 (1866, p.169),

22 (1 vi 81), 104, 139.

SANDERS George (1793-1864)

b 4 vi 1793, s of Jonathan and Jane Wheldon of Whitby,
Ms of Pickering M.M. He a grocer, naij] and cloth
manufacturer,,merchant-banker, Shipping.
Brother of Andrew q.v.
M of Pickering
< to Hardshaw wWest
1829 M of Chesterfiela

25 x 1838 to Notts from Hardshaw West
to Whitby '

30 xi 1841 o Adelaide from Notts
184447 Clerk of Adelaide_Mtg

reason for migration was business‘failure,

Jameg Backhouse, "alluring letters of the Hacks", oth-

er Nottingham families (Howitts and Bakewell
ing.

Continued
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SANDERS George ( Continued )

the Adelaide "Observer", guotag in"The Frieng" (23. vo1.

d 5 xi 1864 (22, 23)

L

Ve NO. 50, p.49) wpye was a thorough business man, the
Tespected chairman oL the Echunga District Counciin
who "showed unostentatious kindness, sympathy andg
benevolence, v

m 1) Ann Smurthwaite (1795-1833) 3 viii 1822,
She was an Anglican. . their first 4 chn.
(William, Jonathan & 2 Georges) were regis-

M3 of Newcastle, father a coal fitter of
Bishopwearmouth.

The other 4 chn. (Benjamin, Jane, Sarah
and Ann were registered in D.L.n. (15) as
¢hn of Mg of Chesterfielq,

The other 2 sons, ( Henry ana Joseph) were
born in S.A., the chn of the 2ng marriage.

chn 1.William 1823-1900 TV

2. Jonathan b 12 ix 1824
educ Ackworth 1833-9 frem Chesterfield,
M of Notts ' ’
to goldfields 1852
farmer 1860 :
m Elizabeth Kekwick vi 1864 q.v.
resigned 3 x 1881

3. George b 3 iii 1826
d 12 ix 1827
4. George b 15 ix 1827
educ Ackworth 1836-39 from Chesterfielqd
M of Notts

- M Maria Crear in 1876,
: she died 12 iy 1914 at g¢ Peters, S.A.
(15. D. of Deaths) _
1867 a Storekeeper at Katmantoo (173)
d 23 iii 31889
3. Benjamin - b 17 ii 1829
educ Ackworth 1837-39
"to goldfields 1852
m Elizabeth Ann Barritt q.v. 21 ii 65,
farmer 1860
16 xii 1916 at Mt Barker (15. D of
Burjals.) .
6. Jane b 24 v 1830
"the only daughter who thought it a
treat to Spend some days with the Mayg"

d 14 vi 1909 at Strathai-
byn, S.A. (15. Digest of Burials,)

7. Sarah b 21 xii 1831
d 24 v 1833

8. Ann ‘ b 29 iv 1833
d 5 iv 1834

Continued
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SANDERS George (Continued)
m 2) Sarah Goode ., 1839, shortly before coming
out,

b 10 viij 1812 +o John, silk manufact.
urer, and Sarah, Ms of Warwickshire Nth,

She was not 5 Member, but George was not
disowned, {63) '

Cchn. 1, Henry b 14 i3 1841
resigned M 3 yx 1869
2. Joseph b 26 x 1842

14 ii 1932,

Sarah was one of the first discoverers
of gold when she was dressing a pair of
ducks (7, p.212) :
d 12 iy 1906, a colonist of gg Years (24)
Sources

2, 3, s, 7(pp.211,2,6,28), 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22,
23, 24, 29, 30, 63, 143, 147 (1300 M) '

SANDERS William (1823~1900)

b 19 vii 1823 to George and Ann, nonMs of Newcastle.
educ Ackworth 1832-38 from Chesterfielq. (16)
M Hardshaw West (3, 193)

1852 to goldfields with brothers Benjamin ang JOnathan.
bought a farm from Joseph Barritt 9.V. in the Lyndoch -

18 xi 1867 vigiteq by Robson at Waterloo. (173)
d 27 vii 1200,

m Elizabeth May qg.v.14 x3i 1855

chn. 1. one daughter died in infancy
2. Edward b 4 ix 1856
d 30 iii 1858
3. George Edward b 21 + 1858
resigned 3 vi 1928
4. Lucy Ann b 28 vi 1860
d 12 i 1903
5. Albert William b 23 ii 1862
d 12 viji 1876
6. Frederick b 23 ii 1862 (twin)
d 6 iv 1902
7. Ernest Augustine b 29 xii 1865
to Perth w.a. 5 iv 1935,

Sourcesg
AL A1

As above for George Sanders, eXcept 7 (pp¢222,3,4), 193,




SANGER Daniel (1800-1867)

b 27 ii 1800, s of John, ironmonger, and Lydia, Ciren-
cester. Ms of Nailsworth M.M,
brother of Mildred q,v.

educ Sidcot 1810

apprenticed 12 ix 1816 +o James and Daniel Saunders of
Bristol M.M. (71)

M of Nailsworth
10 x 1816 to Bristol (41)

about 1852 +to South Aust,

before 1860 returned to England. "He has not made himself
known to Friends here. Does not like the Colonies
and intends soon returning to Englang." (7, p.233)

19 1ii 1867 died in England. (20)
Sources
6, 7(p. 233), 8, 9, 20, 32, 41, 71.

SANGER Mildred (1791-1867)

b 17 vi 1791, s of John, lronmonger, and Lydia of Ciren-
cester. Ms of Nailsworth M. (15 Glos.and wilts.)
brother of Daniel q.v.

M of Nailsworth :
8 ii 1816 dis by Nailsworth for M.0. (71)

before 1852 +4 South Aust.
kept a private‘boarding house in Adelaide (7, p.233)

d 30 i 1867 at Wagunyah, N.S.W., aged 76 years (22.1 v 67)
Sourqgg

7 (p. 233), 8, 15, 22, 23, 71.

SANSOM  Edward pearn.'(1803-1859)

b 19 viii 1803, s of Nicholas, farmer, ana Jane Pearn of
Cuterew, Ms of East Division. brother of John V.

educ Sidcot 1815-17 (32)
M Devonshire House (9)

about 1854 to St Kilda, Victoria
residence "Australign (77)

26 x 1859 drowned in the wreck of the "Royal Charter" off
the coast of Waleg. (14. 8 viii 1860. and 7e6)
"aged about 56", '

Sources
6, 9, 14, 15 (Cornwall), 76, 77, 176, 32.
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SANSOM John (1806 )

b 2 vii 1806, s of Nicholas Junior, cornfactor, ang gape

of Cutcrew, Ms of East Division. brother of Edward.

g.v.
educ Sidcot 1818-1820 (32)

non M according to (6), but "Friend from Cornwall® 1867,8 
(78) and (144) "attends Episcopal church" (153) _

SAUNDERS Arthur (1829. }

b 17 iii 1829, g of Charles, brewer, and Rachel. Ms of
Kingston M.M. '

M of Kingston

6 vii 1862 certificatelto Melbourne
5 X 1862 re urned because "eannot be heard ofn,

in (l2)_address given as "suppose Timaru, N.g.®

before 1860 +o Victoria, pProbably diggings.
to N-‘Zc ? (12) .

Sources _
11, 12, 15, 76 (1528/3)

SAUNDERS Thomas James (1828-1856)

b 13 xii 1828 to Thomas ang Mary Saunders of Dublin.

M Dublin M.M.
Minute of Dublin 9th Mo 1858 (42) records that Thomas
Saunders otified Dublin that Thomas James was accid-
dently deprived of his life in 1856 in Australia.

before 1853 to Aust., probably Victoria.
Sources ' ]
Sj 42’ 76' 80' 198-

SAUNDERS Thomas (1825- ) \

'_transportedgas_ThOmas Sander from Northampton for 7 years.
December 1844 arrived V.D.L. in the "Sir Robert Peelh,
aged 19, ' o

Mackie were dcquainted with the Sibford School, and if
ha knEW'hisrfatherAin—laW John Richardson, M of Covent-
try, and Frederick Richardson, his brother-in-law.

(7. p.165) : : R .

Sources 7 angd 8.




SATTERTHWAITE Henry
before 1835 t¢o N.S.w.

Sojourn in this country, o
public hoyse keeper (84)
Sources
84

SATTERTHWAITE William (1794-1837)

Possiblz the William Satterthwaite, b 3 xii 1794 to
Michael ang Isabella, Ms of Swarthmore (15, Lancs)

from the Census of N.S.wW. 1828 (152).
William Satterthwaite aged 33 now on Ticket of Leave,

transported on the "Lady ®Bldon® in 1817, sentence 7 yearsg.
Protestant
now a shopman

wife  Mary now aged 42

came out on the "Morley" in 1820
sentence 14 years '
Protestant

2 1 1840 that wm Satterthwaite and his wife Mary hag
been interreg in Pdg: Mtg Burial Ground in Sydney and
that Wm was formeriy a m

20 iv 1837 William dieqg
6 iv 1837 Mary died,
Sources

13, 15 (Lancs), 82, 84, 127 (MS.Port. 17/116), 152 (1828
Census) PRO 60-152}

SAUL William (1822~ )

b 24 x 1822, s of Beeby, tea dealer, ang Sarah, Ms of
Carlisle. (15 Cumb. & North.)

educ Wigton Feb. 18337 _ July 1836 (38)

to N.S.w. before 1860
medico, in hospital in N.S.w. in 1860

in Lindsey's diary the name looks like "Sach", but "Saul
is the only similar name 'in the Wigton records and
Lindsey said he hag been at Wigton.

SOLII‘CG_:S
15 ( cany, 38, 175.
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SAYCE Edward (1813~1892)

b 28 viii 1813, s of John, woollen draper, and Elizabeth f
(Price) of Stockport. Ms of Cheshire M.M, |

educ Ackworth 1823.27 from Stockport, (16)

M of Cheshire Mtg. ‘
6 ix 1841 +to Lancaster (72) @

5 iv 18r4 transfer of membership from Cheshire to Devonshire
House, (14) were back from Aust, S0 chn. coulg go to
Ackworth.

7 1i 1856 cert to Tottenham from Devonshire House for

11 vii 18631 minister to Cheshire, Staffs., and adjoining-

10 iv 1862 to visit nip the love of the Gospel® Q.Ms in
Derby andg Notts., Warwickshire, Staffs., ang Leicest-
ershire,

11 ix 1862 minute of removal to Melbourne

9 iv 1863 cert. of removal for Deborah and family to Jjoin
Edward in Melbourne

2 viii 1863 accepted by Melbourne

1842 o Victoria,

woollen draper and flour factor; draper ang tailor in
England , (2) o

18 viii 1844 G.W.W. to J.B."Edward Sayce was get up as a
commission agent in pt Phillip by George Yates g.v.
of Launceston, : ,

business, ang Sheep farmer ip Aust,

1875 Mayor of Hawthorn.
d 25 ix 1892,

m 27 ix 1892 Deborah Ann Smith (1818-1878)
b 29 ix 1818 to Henry H. 'and ann Smith of Ux-
bridge. Ms of Longford M.M. (50)
educ Croydon 1826-30. (35)

ent, being thrown from her carriage afte: at-
tending & ‘meeting of R.W,Douglas, visiting.
American Friends. (23, iv 1878.) ‘

, _ : Continued
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SAYCE Edward {(Continued)

chn. 1. John Greeves (1840-1874)
b 1840 in England
educ Ackworth 1853-54
M of Tottenham M.M.
4 v 1862 cert. to Melbourne
12 xi 1865 resigned
m Eliza Jane Crispin 30 viii 1865
d 17 iv 1874

2. Indiana b 1 i 1842 on board the
"Arkwright" on the Indian Ocean,
(lat. 39'56"gouth, long. 47'5" eagt)

. educ Ackworth 1853-55,
M of Chester
2 viii 63 cert to Melb.
accepted .
m Joseph Pierson q.v. 11 xii 1867
3 daughters
d 26 vi 1929,

3. Henry Smith (1844-1902)
b 13 vi 1844 in Aust.
"helped with the poultry", 18 ii 1868
Robson visited Henry in Yarra Bend Asg-
vilum, "frightened-by nurse when young
and never recovered." (173)
d 27 iii 1902. '
4. George Yates (1846-1906)
b 11 vi 1846 at Melbourne (23)
M of Cheshire (72)
cert. to Melbourne from Preston
5 vii 1863
accepted (80)
m Clara ....
to Queensland where he died 4 ix 1906.

5. Edward (1848-1914)
b 22 iv 1848
M of Cheghire
of D.H. 8 iii 1854
ml ix 1874 Christiana Everiste
to Queensland where d. 8 v 1914

6. Joseph Nicholson (1850-1932)
b 4 vi 1850
M Cheshire
of D.H. 1854
m Florence Mary Crawford 18 vii 1878

to Q.

d in Perth 21 vi 1932
7. Eliza Ann (1851- )

b 24 ix 1851 -

M

m Edmund Cooper 8 xi 1871 at Pds Mtg H.
Melb. He of Manor House, Ayton, Eng.

8. Alfred Richard (1854- )
b 15 v 1854 at Stoke Newington, Eng.
M D.H.

carpenter (105)

to South Aust 7 viii lggéntinued
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SAYCE Edward (Continued)

9. William Jesper (1857-1946) A
b 3 x 1857 at Enfielqd, Eng. father now
a "gentleman"
M Tottenham M.M.
15 xiji 18831 returned to England.
(Y.M. report of 1881 "w.7J.g. hav-
ing recently come from Melb,.n»
m 1884 Emma Maria Harvey
5 chn
d 5 viii 1946

10. Sarah Emma (also Emeline")
b 6 xii 1859 at Enfield, Eng. (22,
2 1 60)
M of Tottenham
m Wm Walker 8 ix 1881.

11. Octavius Albert (1861-1911)
b 30 x 1861 at Enfield, Eng. (22)
M
m Rita.... who d 25 vi 1911
lecturer in bacteriology at university
of Melb, The l1st Australian to be

d 29 iv 1911 at Hawthorn, v.

12, Mary'Eleanor(1866—1867)
b 27 vii 1866
d 22 i 1867 at St Kilda, v.

Sources

e ey

2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 19, 21(1893, p.136), 22, 23, 24,
35, 72, 7e, 80, 105, 136, 173, 189,

SAYCE Joseph (1815—1876)

b 13 iv 1815, s of John, tailor, and Elizabeth (Price) of
Stockport. Ms of Cheshire M.M. brother of Edward q.v.

educ Ackworth 1825-g from Stockport. (2) and (16)

M Cheshire M.M.. Dis. for failure in business, (2)
Committee appointed by Gracechurch M.M. to report to
Cheshire M.M., On re-instatement of Joseph Sayce:

fession, we recommend re—instatement." Agreed,
) (9 1 1842)
8iii 1843 transferred to Gracechurch St. M.M.
5 iv 1854 Dpig. for hon-payment of fulj debts in England
before going to Australia. (Devonshire H. Mins. 14)
To Victoria June 1852 with wife and two children. (6)
(76) says 3 chn.
draper and tailor. '

d 28 v 1876 in Hobart. (23) - ip Launceston (22, 1 ix 1876)
: (Cont.) :
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m 24 ii 184¢ Emma Hargrave, 3rg daughter of John

and Ann Hargrave of Bishopsgate, London,
M Devonshire House M.M. g8 X 1863 cert. to Melpb,
viii 1864 Cert. returned. g i 1865 resigned,

chn. 1, Joseph John b 10 xii 1846,
5> 11847, (23)
2. Josephine Emma b 25 vyijj 1848,
M Gracechureh st M.M. 6 i 1864 cert. to

Melb.
7 ix 1869 disunited°

3. Catherine Hargrave b 19 X 1850
Disunited, Cert, returned 4 iv 1869,
"No desire to be member,n (75)

4. Gertrude Dinapore b orn at ses dccording
to D.H. Min., 8 ij 1865 (14),

Year of birth 1852,

6 1 1864 Cert. transferreq to Melb.

4 iv 1869 Cert. returned - nyq desire to
be member.,n 7 ix 1869 Disuniteqd.

Sources
—_———

2, 6, 7 (pp. 183, 199), 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 28, 72,
75, 76, 80, 99.

SCHOLEFIELD James (1825-1858)

b 23 ix 1825, s of Jamesg, accountant, ang Hannah, of King's
Holme, Gloucester. M s Devonshire House M.M.

educ Crovdon 1835-9, :

M Devonshire H, M.M. 7 viji 1840 to Reading mM.M.
To Victoria before 1858,

d 4 iv 1858 at Castlemaine, Victoria.

Sources

23, 35, 76, 80.

SHANNON  Elizabeth

M Dublin M.M. Disowned for MArrying her first cousin. (8)
According to Dublin Mins, resigned 12 viii 1860

Children of Richard ang Elizabeth Shannon (42), he a farmer,
in the Edenderry Register, of Lumville ‘

1. Mary Eliza b 19 iv 1833, Non-M,

m Alfred Freeman Jessop.
2. Francis b 21 xiji 1835, '

-

7 v 1848,

3. Edward b 18 ij 1838,
non-M (12)
4. Anna b 15 xi 1839,
hon-M. (12)

5. Henry b 9 viii 1843
d 3 iiji 1847,

(Cont.)
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SHANNON Elizabeth {Cont.) |
6. Charles b 18 xj 1845, j
iii 1847, !

Richard Shannon died 20 x 1851,

Elizabeth, DOW a widow, to Victoria, Jan. 1854 with a son
and a daughter.
In the 1874 1ist (12) from Edenderry:
Eliza Shannon, non-M, addregs Yackuan-danda, Vice,
Mary Jessop (daughter), non-M, n " "
Edward Shannon, non-M, addressg not known.
Anna Shannon, non-M, addregs not known.

Hence the two children to come out with Elizabeth could have
been Edwarg and Anna, and Mary ecoulg have come out as g
married woman.,

In the 1874 list there is also a William Shannon, non-M

address not known, Notification from Dublin of his member-
Ship 15 ix 1857, (76)

Sources
65, 7 (p. 185),-8, 9, 12, 42, 76, 80, 176.

SHEA Dennis
J.B. reports request to R.A. Mather in Sydney from Dennis

Emploved by Abraham Davy,

6 1 1843 7.B. to G.w.w. "R.A.Mather Says that Dennis Sheg
has got among Friends in Sydney. "

18 viii 1844 G.w.w. +o J.B. "Dennis Shea, living far in
interior of N.S5.W. hag been favourably Spoken of by his
master, Catholic Bishop, wm Ullathorne, saiq that Shea
and Forster (g.v.) were the only instanceg of Proselvytes

among prisoners from Catholiciisnm to Protestantism, of
i )

155, 189,

SHEPPARD Edward (1822~ )

b 23 v 1829 to James and Luey, Plaistow, Essex, M's Rat-
cliff and Barking. Nephew of Samuel Gurney and Elizabeth
- Fry.
M Ratcliff and Barking M.p.
6 iii 1845 cert, Oof removal +o Poole. (118)
Non-M with his wife in (6). was he disowned for M.0.?

To Victoria, St Kilda, before 1854. (g)




SHERWIN Catherine
Née Taylor.

to V.D.L. ¢. 1832, (7, p. 39) b

m Isaac Sherwin (1804-1869) in 1832, | . |
At. Backhouse and Walker frequent guests of the Shérwins

in Launceston.

Sources
1, 7 (p. 39), 8, 25 (vol. II, p. 441).

SHERWIN William (1825-1887)

born in Hobart, son of William (1801-1838) and Sarah (née
Clark, both emancipistg.

1838 after the death of William's father Henry Propsting
acted as his guardian.

Butcher in Liverpool St, Hobart.

m 1) Ellen O'Connor, who died s xi 1851.
2) Eliza Hill, d of John Hill,

d 1887. When wm Sen. died, 25 i 1838, he was interred in
the Friends: Burial 4. J.B. listed him as an
Independent, and an exemplary Christian who
"had been brospercus in his'circumstances,“

Scurces
7 (p. 68), 8, 13, 82, 128.

SHOOBRIDGE William (1781—1836)

To V.D.L. 18 v 1822,

Hop grower.

Fréquent attender at Friends! Meetings, although a Weslevan,

m 1) Mary Jenkins (1784-1822)
2) Harriett Shaw.

Gave Friends a Burial Ground at a nominal price of 5 ghills.
and was buried there,

Sources
13, 82, 84 (4 iv 1834) and_i."

SHIPTON John
He and his wife non.m S in Fremantle, W, Australia. (6)

Links with Friends. His sister was second wife of G.B. Lioyd
of Birmingham (8, 114).

Assistant Colonial Surgeon.
To W. Aus. c. 1841,
Sources

6, 7 (pp. 267, 274}, 8, 9.
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SIMMS Benjamin (1800-

b 14 x 1800 +o
Witney M.M,

)

anna of Chipping Norton, M g
- Brother of JOoseph q.v,

Dis. 7 jiv 1828 for M.0. (70)
To N.S.w, C. 1841,

Clock ang watch maker,
Son andg daughter and

John and Sus

M Witney M.um,

SIMMS Joseph
b9oi 79y to John and Susanna of Chipping Norton. M 5
Witney'M.M.
M Witney from Southwark 18 iii 1832 (70)

Elder at Witney,
12 ii 1844 letter from w

(1797-1882)

itney M.M. to member, Joseph,
in N.S.w. {(70)
To N.S.w. May 1837, (7.8 i

9_emigrated to S.A. in 5th
- 10 ix 1838 Min.,)

Burial cg. S

Ydney,
(164)
Sources
6, 7 (pp. 128, 130, 134, 136, 141, 152)
76, 93, 164, 1

¢ 8, 9, 11, 17,

M according +o (11)

(16)
To N.S.w. before 1860, Tesiding with her brother-in—law
at Mahama, Sydney.
Sources
11, 1se.

SIMPSON Joseph (1800-1888)

Son of Thomas ang Mary of Co. Cavan. _

M from Belfast, Mackie'g emended ‘1igt gives Joseph as g p
SAYS they used to atteng Ineeting when it wag held in
MacQuarie St, Sydney, {7 p. 137)

To N.s.w. in the

"Agnes Ewing", 13 ii 1842, free Settlers,
tine, well Connected." (17 (M.L. Al292, P.86)

(Cont.)
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SIMPSON Joseph

(Continueq) .
Kept a shop with his wife on the North Shore, Her name "Ann, "
1858 a teamster. (176) 1875 Deputation : "Persisted in idle
and drunken habjitg,n (17)

d 23 iv 1888 at Parramatta, ageq 88, Buried in rgs, Burial

Ground, (164)
Left a legacy to Sydney Meeting of £99.13.6.

Sourcesg
Pt es

6, 7 (p. 137), 8, 9, 17, 76, 152, 164, 176,

SKEWES John (1800-1875)
To 8. Aus. before 1854. From Truro, Cornwall, to Burra,
Superintendent of the smelting-works.

Had a wife ang family. (153)

Had been "in the Practice of attending Friends! Mtgs. in
Redruth." (7, b. 221)

15 xi 1867, Robson visited John Skewes,
miles from Watervale. Robson calls him a

his wife is not 3 member. (173) Had he th
his membership andg wag

farming four

Friend, but 5ays
erefore retained
transferred in 18702 He had been accepted
d 30 1 1875, s member by Adelajde 5 vi 70.

: (139)
Sources

6, 7 (p. 221), 8, 9, 139, 141, 153, 173.

SKINNER Alfred (1808- )

b 20 v 1809 to Thomas, cordwainer, and Mary (née Barritt)
M's Witney M.M. Brother of Thomas d.v. and William T.V.
M Witney M.M.

27 xi 1843 Dis. for M.o. Letter sent c/o Thomas Skinner.
9 xii 1844 Alfreq appealed to Witnhey MM.re marriage.
13 1 1845 appeal dismissed. Dis. by witney. (70)

To N.S.W. May 1837. "Alfred Skinner having gone to South
Australia (sic) with Joseph Simms 5th mo.last, 10 ix 1838, wu
20 iii 1840 m Maria Jane Blanch.

Sources

70.

SKINNER Thomasg (1807-1879)

b 8 x 1807, s of Thomas, cordwainer, and Mary (born Bar-
ritt) Ms of Witney M.M. brother of Alfred and wil-
liam. qg.v.

Continued




SKINNER Thomas

M of Witney

1839 dis for M.0O.
wife "Eligza" op (1786) "Elizabeth" (7, p. 140) ,

6 chn. on () 3 boys at school in Newcast)e (7, p.142)

d 1 1ii 1879 at Hobart Town. "After 2 days' illnesg, aged

73, of ?arling Point, Sydney, N.S.w., formerly of Witney",
(22, 23

6, 7(pp.129,131,2,140,2,235,6,9), 8, 9, 15, 17, 22, 23, 70,
152, 158, 162, 175, 176.

SKINNER  William (1803~ )

b 20 i 1803, s of Thomas, cordwainer, and Mary. Ms Witney
M.M. brother of Thomas and Alfred. g.V.

M of Witney

to Gracechurch :
4 xii 1826 to Banbury (70) '

24 viii 1838 G.W.W. met W.Skinner, member of the Society
of Friends, wag he reports himself", in Cape Town on
his way to Eden to join his brother in business,

1839 +o N.5.W.
1840 in Maitlang

1853 living with his brother Thomas; alse lived with John

Palser. - In poor health (7. p.132)
1875 Deputation "retained connection with the Society,n
(17) :
Sources

1, 6, 7{(pp. 132,152), s, 9, 15, 17, 70, 134, 176,

SLADE Alfred (1838- )

b 11 iii 1838, g of John Dyke, druggist, and Rachel Doroth-
ea Hunt. Ms Bristol M.u. (15)

educ Sideot 1851~3 (32)

M of Bristeol
1 xii 1861 cert to Melp from South Wales (80)
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SLADE Alfreqg (Continuad)

died in Australia (32)
Sources
11, 15, 32, 41, g9,

SLATER Henry
edue Floundersg Institute from 1852,

M of Pontefract M.M,

6 iv 1862 cert, to Melb.
2

7

X1 62 cert, accepted

xi 1887 Temoved frop Mémbership for-unsatisfactory con-
duct. (81) .

before xiji 1857 to Geelong, Victoria, "has emigrated tq
Geelong" (56, 28 xii 1857)

gold digger
mining broker

wrote to Samuel Darton offering to look up any Friends in
Ballarat, sa&id he valued the "beneficial association
with my_co-religionists and the Salutary effects of our
Lsci i )

"man of talent ang adreeable manners, Once a student inp
Flounders Institute, Was to have been a teacher, but
Came out jin Search of golg and fortune, Leans to

wife Jane (81)
Sources
11, 17, 56, 81, 105, 135,

Hitchin. _
d 12th Mo, 1849 in Aust,

The British Friend, otp Mo., 1850, b. 231; Deaths,

"I2th Month 1849 31n Australia (Sir) Benjamin Smart, aged
“about 25, many vearsg dpprentice ang assistant at Isaac
Brown's School, Hitchin. His father, the late Benjam-.
in Smart, of Rock Mills, Warwick, from a Peculiar view
of the obnoxioug distinctions of titles, hamed his elg.
est son as above, another wasg named Master Benjamin,
and a thirg Prince Benjamin, go as to compel the use
of thesge Names so ag tq distinguish them. It faileq,
of course, in bractice, ag they were dropped out of
the-family,‘and Sometimes proveq a disadvantage as
the children drew up, The young man was g steady
Frienqd, though not 3 member of the Societys 513 234




SMART (Sir) Benjamin

22 . (ix 1850), 181

SMEAL  James (1837. )

b 17 vi{ii 1837, s of James, Surgeon,
St., Glasgow. Ms of g
burgh 2 Mog, Mtg. (1

educ at Wigton July 1848
M of Edinburgh
1861 to Victoria,
doctor

and Jane, 5 Charlotte
cotland General Mtg., Edin.
5. Scotlang)

from Glasgow (184)

from Edinburgh

Was g nephew of Jane w
liam ang Robert Smeal,

. His health

st except the captain andg James Smea],
hey clung to_the then were

to try to set
Ve He asks Melb-
keep him in

15'(5cot1and), 81, 184,

confectioner in Englang
Shoemaker ip Aust. (e, 176)

chn, 1) Hannah Lavi

2) Emily Elizabeth p 7 i

ii 1837, address
Manchester in Lancashire.
J.J.N. (153) Visiteq J.F.S. ix 1869 "a person Connected
with Friends

. and reqular in‘attendance at Mtg." He

Fax D T T -
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Sources . : _
6, 7(p.l37), 8, 9, 15 (Lancs), 50, 153, le4, 176,

SMITH Alfred (1814. )

b 27 vii 1814, s of Thomas, druggist ang surgeon, and
Gulielma Sophia, Ms Brighouse M.M.

educ Ackworth 1824—28 from Leeds. {16}
1 viii 1832 dpprenticeq to Jas Ventriss, put did not re-
main with him, (54) :
1833 apprenticed to Anna Laycock, grocer, of Bolton.
M of Brighouse (8)
non M in ()
An Alfreq Smith of Cumberlang Tce,, Regent's'Park,

resigned from the Society 14 ii 1839, Westminster M.M.
{(97) Idem??? B

before 1854 o South Aust, with wife and 2 chn from Man-
LI —— Boardman fren West Houghton, Lancs., (8)
50n Allap Boardman at Penketh 1849.53 from

Flixton. was there with James, son of
Robert Lindsey. (8)

Sources
6,7(p.228), 8, 9, le, 54, 97,

SMITH Granvllle, Howard, Rosamund.

children of Lister ang Deborah, Bocking, Ms of Coggeshall,

15 Essex)

ROt included in this Survey. they were:
Felicia, b 4 i 1841 who came in the Autumn of 1862
on the "Wansfejin There is an account of her
voyage in The Friend, 1 wviji 1863. - ‘

———

she was at Croydon 1853-5¢
m Francig Hopking.

Richard wag at Croydon 1828-34
Lyra_at Croydon 1853.55

educ Croydon 1857-60 ang Ackworth 1860-61 .
to Queenslang 1861
with Howard at gold mines (93) J.J.N:

fr ot
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SMITH Granvilje, Howard, Rosamung (Continued)

m 30 i 1882 at Friends? Mtg House, Nth Rockhampton,
Queenslang Lydia Cooke, d. of John and Eljs.
abeth Cooke of Emerald, o. (23 1 iv 1882,)
d 17 iii 1888 aged 41 at Copperfield Peak Downs, Q.
| L] *

Howard b g 1838
at gold mines (93) _
at Claremont near Copperfielg (12, 93) Isaac
Sharp met Howard ang Lyra there., -

Rosamung p 10 vii 1836.

she set up a ServantS'Home. wrote letterg to
The Frieng (iii 1864 ang X 1863) on the care
of young female migrants. Was Matron of

the sServantg! home.,
d 20 iji 1870 aged 33,

Sourceg
221 CES

12, 1s, 16, 20 (1889, P.149), 22 (1 vii 1863), 23 (111 1864)
23 (x 1863), 23 (vi 1888), 24, 35, 37, 93

SMITH Frederick (1830- )

b 27 vii 1830 to Job, grocer, and Mary, M g Witney M.m.
Brother of Ellen q.v, ' ,

Educ Croydon 18414,/ (35)
M Witney M.M. y of Devonshire ., M.M. on 1855 list. (75)

To Victoria before 1854, (6) * "about 1gggn (11) address
of Frederick ang Ellen given as Newcastie, c¢/0
G.F. Gillatt, Melbourne.

Sources 6, 11, 35, 75.

SMITH Ellen (1835~ )

b 21 vii 1835 to gob and Mary - ag above for Frederick. -
-educ Croydon i844.9, (35) ang (68)

M Witney M.mM, Then of Banbury which Sent cert. for Ellen
to Melbourne & xi 18631, Returneq by Melbourne > x 1862,
: "removed from the colony."™ (80)

To Victoria before 1860, (11)
:Sources for both the above,
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SMITH Henry Eckroyg (1823-1889)

b 28 viig 1823 o Henry, wine merchant, ang Maria (born

Eckroyd), of Doncaster, yrg Balby M.M. was the thirg
of twelve children,

educ Ackworth 1833-7 from Doncaster, (16)
Bootham 1837_g (37)

SPPrentice with gag. Hotham at Leeds in 1840, (54)

.Lindsey (36) S5ays he wasg apprenticed +o his father, wine

manufacturer, and.then became 3 farmer.

M Doncaster M.M. 19 iii 1852 Cert. to Adelaide from West~
: minster, (139)

To Melbourne before 1852, fThen to 8. Aus. - Mackie went
- to visit him in hospital, but he hag leftry-(7, P. 196)

Returned tg England 3 iy 1854. (s50) and (139)
Antiquarian ang author. Living at Shotley'Bridge.'
d 25 1 1889 4+ Middleham, Yorks., Eng. (19s)

6, 7 (p. 196), 8, 15, 16, 36, 37, 62, 76, 77, 80, g1,
139, 195 (pp. 28, 29) . :

SMITH Humphrey (1835.. )

b 22 x 1835 o Lewis, tuscan ang Straw plajt maker, and

Susanna, of Finching Fielgq, non-Mt'sg Thaxted M.mM.
educ Croydon 184550 from Copford hear Colchester,

M Albans M.M. , :
%go%lil%Ssg,n?E%?e of intention to move to Melbourne

To Victoria 1859. went out for his health,
€. 1860 +o Caledonian goldfielqds. (76)

1862'cert} to Coggeshall from Luton. (67) Did he return?
Sources o
15, 35, 67, 7, 80,

SMITH Richarg Henry (1820. ).

b 19 viiji 1820 to Henry Hall, oi3 man, ang Ann, M g

Devonshire Houge M.M,
educ Croydon'1828-34.

Spprenticed; g vii 1834 3 Place to pe found for R.H.S.
from Croydon,
9 ix 1834 apprenticed to his father, grocer,
Manchesterp, £15 paig, (14)



SMITH William Robinson

Son of Samuel Smith. (198)
Educe Mountmellick 1837,
M 24 x 1849 cert

+ Cert. +o Waterford, (198)

i emended 1igt, (176)
To Victoria C. 1852-3, from Mountmellick t
M.0., but not disowned., (76)
Sourceg

O Geelong. (&)

5, 6, 7 (p.192), 8, 9, 42, 76, 717, 80, 176, 198,
SMITH William (1831-0.1858)

b 22 iij 1831 to Geor
le Moore,

M Marsden M.M,

Jde., grocer,

and Hannah, Bolton
M s Marsden M.M.

Became insoi

vent 30 xi 1854 (8C)but no
action taken

2gainst him. (30 v 1855)
in Melbourne.
(76, Ms. 9863, Box 1521/1)

To Victoria before 1853,
d before 1858,
Sources

6, 7 (p. 187), s, 9, 51

"Deceaseq We understand,» (80)

. 76, 79, 80.

SMYTH George

Son of Charles, assistant, ang Rebeces
M's Middle Div. M.M. Brother of ga
To N.3.W. before 1840, g.3.
in Sydney before 26 ii 1

J.B.M.'s bprotest. (134)

of Frome, Somerset,
el q.v,
Mather recor

ds his marrying out
840. g@a.s. was ve

Ty abusive at

in 1854. (6)

SMYTH Samue] Hodgson (1808~

)

6 1 1808, son of Charles, assistant, ang Rebecc
Somerset. M g Middle Divy, M.M. Name spelt
15, Bristol & Some

99) from King st, Cheapsji

a of Frome,
'Smith!' in

rset.
'“Gracechurch St M.M. (

Resigned 131 X 1838,

i:N.S.W. 1841 from Frome. (

rehouseman in Englandg,
hlpping agent,

de, London. (58)
6)

229,




m Elizg Yeldham 12 vi 1833 at Halstead,
d of Joseph and Mary Yeldham, M g of Coggeshal)
‘ M.M. (58
educ at Mary Wylde's School. (7, p. 131)
M Gracechurech St M.M. (99) Resigned 6 iii 1839,
chn. Sellwarg Samuel b 27 vi 1834 _
d 6 1ii 1835. (15 1, & M)
Melbourne b 1840,

Sources
==L EES

6, 7 (pp. 129, 131, 132, 142, 151, 235, 236, 239), 8, 9,
15, 58, 99, 152, 17s.

SPARROW Robert

before 1854 to N.S.w. from Wexford
Attender

Sources

6' 9.

SQUIRE Thomas (1790~1866)

b7 v 1790, s of Bamuel ang Abigail, Hempstead,Co. Of Hert-
ford. Ms of Albans M.M, :

12 ix 1806 in want of & Situation as an apprentice miller
: or mealman. (67)

M of Albans

3 xi 1829 dis. for insolvency, ~had emigrateg to a foreign
country without making satisfactory arrangements for

iv 1849 G.W.W. "p g, lives in a mill some distance from

Hobart. zg irregular in attendance, Lives a Secluded
life. Aging."  (162)

ii 1857 disowned. "no hope of reformation", refused
to go Mtg. a recluse,

] 1830 to swan River, w.a. Stayed 7 weeks,
il 1830 arrived ip Hobart Town, V.D.TL..

Dloyed in pr%pting office of the "Colonial Times", then

Continued
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SQUIRE Thomas (Continued)

d 12 ii4 1866, unmarried.
Sources

1, 6, 7(pp--43,49,51), 8, 9
85 (cso 1/478/10649 A.0.T,

gy

STEAD Daviq (1797-1886)

b 3 v 1897, s of Benjamin, shoemaker, and Mary of vork.
Ms of Pontefract M.M. : -

educ Ackworth 1810-11 from Emley Pk. (16)

M of Pontefract
20 ix 1833 broduced a Certificate of membership of Edine

tefract (56

18 vii 1853 gig. by Pontefract (56} "David Stead wasg a
member of the Society of pas by birth, andg has contin-
ued in Membership during many vyears of residence in
Aust., in which distant land he is still residing., |
Last year he acknowledged in a letter to ap overseer ;
of Barnsley MLg that he wag married about 4 Years be. - F
fore to a berson not in Membership with us, therefore :

before 1833 to v.D.1,. from Glasgow.

overseer on an estate at Falmouth, v.p.,. (1, p.145)
in England a grocer.

11 xi 1835 ¢ Port Phillip. one of the original Settlers
with John Batmap on the "“Norvalw, (1, p.504)(165,p.169)
8 vii 1845 J.B. to G.W.w. "Met David Stead at Q.M. He

m 1848 g daughter of Dr Belcher. (Francis Cotten, 22 vij
1848 24ys that Steaq had marrieq Dr Belcher's daughter.
) . _

d 4 x 1886 at Kildare Tce., Bayswater, London. (159)

1, 2, 3, 13, 1s5, 16, 56, 74, 76, 80, 82, 84, 159, 162, 165,
8 ‘ :
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STEPHENS James (181]- )

b 6 v 1811, s of George ang Ruth of Maidstone, Ms of Roch-
ester M.M.

educ Ackworth 18215 from Maidstone (2, 16)

M of Rochester,
dis for M.O0. (2)

before 1843 to Aust, (2)
§QE£E§§
2, 15, 18,

STEVENS Isaac (1833—1853)

b 25 xiq 1833, s of Joseph, flour dealer, and Agnes of Tox-
teth pk. Ms of Hardshaw West,

educ Ackworth 1845-7 fronm Liverpool (16)

M Hardshaw West

before 1853 to Viqtoria —= Came out for health Teasons,
11 1i 1853 died in Vigt, (22. 7¢h Mo.1853)

Svurces

15, 16, 22, 51, g,

STEVENS Thomas (1813. )

b 19 v 1813, s of John, flour dealer, and Elizabeth, Liver-
Pool. NonMs of Hardshaw West,

about 1852 op 3 to Launceston, V.D.L. from Liverpool (6,8)
29 xi 1855 wife Mary with 2 chn, Eliza aged 16 and John ag-
ed 15, arrived in the “Lightning.“

Sources
6, 7(pp.243,8), 8, 9, 51.

‘before 1854 +o South Aust., to Mt Barker, from Leicester,
(6) .

'nephew of Samuel Cook'g wife" (9) ‘q.v.
non M ()




STIGLITZ Frederick Lewis ( ~1866)

arrived in v.D.1,. 7 viii 1829 on "The Lion" with biothers.
Francis and John from Ireland. (180, p. 215)

G.W.W. said his mother was a Friend and his father Wrote g
book on Friends: principles, which he highly applaudeq.

Ret. to Ireland 1853, (84, 3 v 1835)

d 14 v 1866 in Ireland, Had resumed the title "Baron von. .

m 1) Catherine McNally., Estate "Ki1lymoon" near
Fingal, V.D.L. Member of Legislative Council,

2} Hester Ann Blacker of co. Armagh 1859,
Sources

|
84, 180. | : !

STOCK  John

transported as John Stocks from London for 7 years,
arrived on the "Jupiter® May 1833 in Hobart (g)

visited by Mackie on his 100~acre broperty on the Huon Ra
at Hollow Tree. (8)

Sources
6, 7 (p. 172}, 8, 9.

STORY George Fordyce (1800-1885)

b 4 vi 1800, son of a Wesleyan minister, George Story.

1824 Diploma of Medicine, Edinburgh. (8)

To V.D.L. with the Cotton family (q.v.) 1829 in the "Mary."

Stores assistant ang Surgeon at the Govt. Station at
Waterloo Point, Rast Coast, Vv.D.I,.

18445 Secretary of the Roval Society of V.D.L. at & salary of
£200 p.a,. Superintended development of Hobart Botanical

18 viii 1844 G.W.W. to 7.1, says this appointment may be
Man opening for more extended usefulness and draw him a

1845 returned to live with the Cottons ang bPractised med-
ek in the district of Swansea., Of retired and studious

lad Scientific interests, Experimented with drugs and
hemicalg, kept a brace of monkeys in his garden,

ommunity interests - founded the district library in
Wansea. Member of local School Board. Temperance worker,

as blind for last eleven'years of his life,.




STORY George Fordyce (Continued)

sSources
R

tr 6, 7 (pp. 244, 245, 246), 8, 9, 23 (1 ix 1879, pp. 148.9),
25, 168 (17 xi 1843), 189,

STRANGMAN Alfred George (1832- )
b 7 xii 1832 to Joshua John Strangman and Elizabeth Lecky
Watson.,

educ 1841-6 Newtown School.

M Waterford M.M.

To Victoria before 1853,

1860 "missing for several years." (76) _
Sources ' |
5, 42, 43, 76, 77, 80. |

SUMMERLAND Abraham

educ Ackworth 1797-1800 from Wigan. (2, 16)

M Dis. for M.0. "Married from amongst ®ds.w® (1, p. 550)
To W. Aus. 1830 from Bolton le Moors. (6)

Ironfounder in England, (2) J

Carpenter in Aus. (1, p. 550} and (8)

Grandson of Ann Summerland, “a gifted minister in our
Society." (7 p. 274) :

(No Abraham Summerland could be traced in Hardshaw West
records, but Abraham, whitesmith, and Sarah, M's Hardshaw
West, had John b 1776,

Isabel b 16 xii 1781,

Elizabeth b 25 4 1784,

Alice b 30 iiji 1794,
Abraham went to Ackworth in 1797, children were admitted
at about the age of ten, so0 Abraham could have been born
in 1787 i.e. between Elizabeth ang Alice. The Parents were
from wigan, as was Abraham. )

Sources
1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, le, 51.

SWINBORN James (1837-1912)

b 29 x 1827, s of John, corndealer, and Martha, London. B
M's of Ratcliffe andg Barking M.M. (15, 1, & M)

educ Croydon 1837-41. (35)

Mof R. & B. M.M. 27 ix 1843 to witham (57) _
28 xi 1849 to Pontefract. 30 x 1857 Cert. of transfer
to Thaxted M.M. (68) 1 xij 1861 to Melbourne from Thaxted.
L vi 1862 Cert. accepted by Melbourne. (68)
2 vi 1867 Melbourne M.M. noted J. S.'s insolvency, but

{Cont.)



SWINBORN Jamesg (Continueq) . : ’

warned. (80)
clerk of Melb. M.M. for 12 years..
helped to establish g.M,
keen temperance Worker

1853 +to Victoria with wife

shopman in England
draper, machine gsewer in Australia.

d 41 1912 at South Yarra, v.

m 24 ii 1853 S5arah Singleton at Peters Court, Wes+t.
minster,

b 18 xi 1828 1o John, tallow chandler, and Ann
Singleton of Dewsbury, vork, Non Ms of Preston.
(15, Lancs)

M of Dewsbury
1 xii 1861 transferred to Melb.

1 vi 1862 accepted Melb., (80)
1885 founded the Elizabeth Fry Retreat for wom-
eIl ex-prisoners in Melb, Was conducted by
Friends unti] after the 2ng World war,

Lodge.
d 26 xi 1902,

chn. 1.James Henry b 9 i 1354 (23. 8th Mo 56}
M

d 18 vi 67,
2. William b 3 viii 1857

d i 1858
3. Sarah Dell b 23 vii 1858

d 30 i 1945
4. Ellen b 9 iv 1860
24 xii 1860
5. Annie Singleton b 13 i 62
. d 1 ii 1862
6. Arthur b 7 viii 1863
m Margaret Harriett McDougall 1899
d 21 v 1939
7. Sophia b 30 xii 1864
d 16 i 1865

8. Panny Singleton b 9 viii 1866

24, i 1957, p. 8)
d 21 v 1939
2. Herbert b 18 xi 1868
d 9 xii 1868
10. Stiliborn d 7 iii 1871
N. "Their trials have been Very great, having, among
- Other things, lost 7 Chn." (153, P.32)

Continued




SWINBORN James (Continued)

Sources

6,'7(pp.188,201,249), 8.9, 11, 15, 17, 19, 22, 23 (x4 1850),
4 {11903, p.183 & vi 1957, p.g), 35, 69, 76, 77, 79, g0,

°7 (17 111 1853), 153 (iv 1885 p. 50

SYKES Thomas George (1829-¢.1857)

b 27 ix 1829, g of William and Margaret smyth of Youghall,
{(42) :

M of Cork.
1 xi 1854 present at Melb., M.M. (80)

before 1854 +o Vict,

cabinet maker ang carpenter (7, p.252)

C. 1857 died of colonial fever in Melb. (8, 42)

Cork M.M.Minutess "Wi%liam Sykes and hig 2 Surviving daught-

heard of. The vessel and all are Supposed to bhe lost,
Thomas George, hisg son, followed in the same year in
another wvessel and arrived at Melbourne where he died
within about 3 years after hisg arrival", (42)

The ship was the "ITowa". (7, p.252)
Sources

6, 7(p.252), 8, 9, 42, 76, 80, 176,

TATHAM Edward {1805~ )

b8 v 1805, s of Thomas, flax Spinner, and Ann Mercer of
Leeds. Ms of Brighouse M.M.

M of Leeds

19 vi 1846 insolvent but Not disowned. (54)

15 ix 1848 again insoclvent on report from Southwark, "not
having learnt trom hisg previous bankruptcy“. E,T,

Dorothy very dissatisfied with the colony, the chn. like-

wise. All have left the Society of Fdg and joined the
C. of E. (189) -

1850 hat manufacturer in England.
bullock driver to the diggings.

m 1830 Dorothy'Mennell, b23 vii 1806 to Isaac, drap-

e, and Martha of Scarborough. Ms Picker-
ing M.M.

Continued




